

No. 24-935

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FLOWER FOODS, INC., ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGELO BROCK

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW  
AND PUBLIC POLICY AND ATLANTIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@  
atlanticlegal.org

SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SPENCERWILLSON, PLLC  
66 E. Exchange Pl., Suite 208  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 346-8120  
sarah@spencerwillsonpllc.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. FAA’s § 1 exemption must be interpreted consistently with its original meaning, which is limited to transportation workers like seamen and railroad employees..... 4

    A. The text and structure of § 1 establish a narrow exemption for those workers who directly and actively transport goods and people across state lines. .... 4

    B. The public meaning in 1925 was focused on traditional transportation workers. .... 7

    C. This Court’s precedents reinforce the narrow scope of § 1..... 11

II. The Court’s review is needed to prevent further erosion of the FAA’s uniform application and to reaffirm the historically correct interpretation of § 1..... 16

    A. Uniformity and predictability in FAA enforcement are paramount. .... 16

    b. Reaffirming historical meaning guards against unintended expansion or contraction of the exemption..... 17

C. The issue is exceptionally important, affecting arbitration agreements covering millions of workers in many sectors.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	6
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., L.L.C.</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024) .....	2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	5, 7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Shuart</i> , 250 U.S. 465 (1919) .....	15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019) .....	5, 14
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	5, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975) .....	12

### Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2–11, 13–17, 19, 20, 22
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 6, 11
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730, 15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27, 29 U.S.C. §§ 52–53.....	9, 11, 12, 13

Federal Employers' Liability Act of 1906,  
ch. 3073, 34 Stat. 232, as amended, April 22, 1908,  
ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65. .... 9

Railway Labor Act, ch. 347, § 1, 44 Stat. 577 (1926),  
as amended, 45 U.S.C. §§ 181-188 (1946) .. 7, 8, 20

**Other**

Matthew W. Finkin, *Workers' Contracts under the  
United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in  
Historical Clarification*, 17 BERKELEY J. EMP. &  
LAB. L. 282 (1996) ..... 8

Ahmed A. White, *Mutiny, Shipboard Strikes, and the  
Supreme Court's Subversion of New Deal Labor  
Law*, 25 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 275 (2004) .. 8
